

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Seventh Regular Session

THURSDAY, July 3, 2025

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Joers added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 181**.

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor

July 2, 2025

The Honorable, the Senate:

The following bill(s), originating in the Senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

| <u>Bill Number</u> | <u>Act Number</u> | <u>Date Approved</u> |
|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Senate Bill 106..... | 9 | July 2, 2025 |
| Senate Bill 108..... | 10 | July 2, 2025 |
| Senate Bill 124..... | 11 | July 2, 2025 |
| Senate Bill 125..... | 12 | July 2, 2025 |
| Senate Bill 232..... | 13 | July 2, 2025 |
| Senate Bill 283..... | 14 | July 2, 2025 |

Sincerely,
TONY EVERS
Governor

Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2025 Act(s) have been published:

| <u>Act Number</u> | <u>Bill Number</u> | <u>Publication Date</u> |
|------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|
| Wisconsin Act 9 | 106 | July 3, 2025 |
| Wisconsin Act 10 | 108 | July 3, 2025 |
| Wisconsin Act 11 | 124 | July 3, 2025 |
| Wisconsin Act 12 | 125 | July 3, 2025 |
| Wisconsin Act 13 | 232 | July 3, 2025 |
| Wisconsin Act 14 | 283 | July 3, 2025 |

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

CORRECTIONS IN:

SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2025 SENATE BILL 242

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau
(July 2, 2025)

1. Page 1, line 2: delete lines 2 to 6.

****NOTE: These lines are moved to item 6 of the bill so that the statutes treated appear in numerical order. See item 3.

2. Page 1, line 7: delete lines 7 and 8 and substitute:

“2m. Page 1, line 3: delete that line and substitute:

“**SECTION 1b.** 106.015 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 106.015 (1m) and amended to read:”.

****NOTE: This item fixes a punctuation issue.

3. Page 2, line 4: before that line insert:

““**Section 1e.** 106.015 (1g) of the statutes is created to read:

106.015 (1g) In this section, “construction trade” means a trade, craft, or business that the department has, for purposes of its approval of apprenticeship programs under this chapter, identified as being a construction trade.”.

****NOTE: These lines appeared in material deleted by item 1. This CCC adds no new text.

4. Page 2, line 4: delete ““**SECTION 1g**” and substitute “**SECTION 1g**”.

5. Page 2, line 12: delete “sub. subs. (1) does” and substitute “sub. (1) does subs. (1m)”.

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 25-004

Relating to prenatal care coordination services child care coordination services under the medical assistance program. Submitted by the Department of Health Services. Report received from Agency, June 25, 2025. Referred to the committee on **Health**, July 3, 2025.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 25-018

Relating to pre-student teaching requirements for supplementary license areas. Submitted by the Department of Public Instruction. Report received from Agency, June 27, 2025. Referred to the committee on **Education**, July 3, 2025.